

Nos. 14-840, 14-841

In The
Supreme Court of the United States

FEDERAL ENERGY REGULATORY COMMISSION,
Petitioner,

v.

ELECTRIC POWER SUPPLY ASSOCIATION, ET AL.,
Respondents.

EnerNOC, INC., ET AL.,
Petitioners,

v.

ELECTRIC POWER SUPPLY ASSOCIATION, ET AL.,
Respondents.

**On Writs Of Certiorari To The
United States Court Of Appeals For
The District Of Columbia Circuit**

**RESPONDENT CALIFORNIA PUBLIC UTILITIES
COMMISSION'S BRIEF ON THE MERITS**

AROCLES AGUILAR
General Counsel
HARVEY Y. MORRIS
Assistant General Counsel
ELIZABETH DORMAN
Principal Counsel
Counsel of Record
CALIFORNIA PUBLIC
UTILITIES COMMISSION
505 Van Ness Avenue
San Francisco, CA 94102
(415) 703-5884
elizabeth.dorman@cpuc.ca.gov

July 9, 2015

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
INTRODUCTION	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	1
STANDARD OF REVIEW.....	5
ARGUMENT.....	6
THE MAJORITY OPINION IS INCONSISTENT WITH THE FEDERAL POWER ACT AND STATE AUTHORITY OVER DEMAND RE- SPONSE	6
A. The Majority Opinion is Contrary to the Cooperative Federalism that Underlies the Federal Power Act.....	6
B. EPSA and the Other Generators Seek to Prevent Competition in the Wholesale Market in Order to Exploit Consumers	11
C. FERC Jurisdiction Over Practices Affect- ing Wholesale Rates Does Not By Itself Al- low The FERC To Regulate The Retail Energy Market.....	16
CONCLUSION	20

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Page

FEDERAL COURT CASES

<i>Cal. Indep. Sys. Operator Corp. v. FERC</i> , 372 F.3d 395 (D.C. Cir. 2004).....	5
<i>Cal. Pub. Utils. Comm. v. FERC</i> , 462 F.3d 1027 (9th Cir. 2006)	14
<i>Chevron U.S.A. v. NRDC</i> , 467 U.S. 837 (1984)	5, 6
<i>Conn. Light & Power Co. v. FPC</i> , 324 U.S. 515 (1945).....	2, 8, 18, 19
<i>Electric Power Supply Ass'n v. FERC</i> , 753 F.3d 216 (D.C. Cir. 2014).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Gulf States Utilities Co. v. FPC</i> , 411 U.S. 747 (1975).....	2, 11
<i>Japan Whaling Ass'n v. Am. Cetacean Soc'y</i> , 478 U.S. 221 (1986).....	6
<i>La. Pub. Serv. Comm'n v. FCC</i> , 476 U.S. 355 (1986).....	5
<i>New York State Dept. of Social Services v. Dublino</i> , 413 U.S. 405 (1973).....	7
<i>Niagara Mohawk Power Corp. v. FERC</i> , 452 F.3d 822 (D.C. Cir. 2006).....	8
<i>Sporhase v. Nebraska</i> , 458 U.S. 941 (1982).....	11

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

Page

FEDERAL STATUTES AND RULES

Federal Power Act

Sections 201, <i>et seq.</i> , 16 U.S.C. §§ 824, <i>et seq.</i>	<i>passim</i>
Section 201(b)(1), 16 U.S.C. § 824(b)(1).....	6, 7, 8
Sections 205 and 206, 16 U.S.C. §§ 824d and 824e	2, 6
Section 206e(a), 16 U.S.C. § 824e(a)	8
Section 824, 16 U.S.C. § 824o(i)(3)	19

Energy Policy Act of 2005

Pub. L. No. 109-58, 119 Stat. 966.....	7, 19
Sup. Ct. R. 24.2.....	1
Sup. Ct. R. 25.1	1

FERC DECISIONS AND ORDERS

<i>Demand Response Compensation in Organized Wholesale Energy Markets</i> (Order 745), 137 FERC ¶ 61,215 (2011); 2011 FERC LEXIS 2341	<i>passim</i>
<i>Order Conditionally Accepting CAISO Tariff for Market Redesign and Technology Up- grade</i> , 116 FERC ¶ 61,274 (2006); 2006 FERC LEXIS 2534	<i>passim</i>

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

Page

Removing Obstacles To Increased Electric Generation And Natural Gas Supply In The Western United States, 94 FERC ¶ 61,272 (2001); 2001 FERC LEXIS 499.....13, 14

Wholesale Competition in Regions with Organized Electric Markets (Order 719), 73 FR 64100 (2008).....*passim*

STATE STATUTES

Cal. Pub. Utils. Code, §§ 345, *et seq.*3, 10

Cal. Pub. Utils. Code, § 3809

Cal. Pub. Utils. Code, § 454.59

Md. Anno. Code § 5-101.....9

Md. Anno. Code § 7-510(c)(6)9

52 Pa. Code §§ 57.141-57.....9

52 Pa. Code §§ 57.141-57.154.....9

MISCELLANEOUS

California PUC Decision 06-07-027, *Final Opinion Authorizing Pacific Gas And Electric Company To Deploy Advanced Metering Infrastructure* 206 WL 210599 (Cal.P.U.C.)16

Oak Ridge Nat'l Lab., Nat'l Renewable Energy Lab., Tech. Rep. NREL/TP-500-43373, ERCOT Event on Feb. 26, 2008: Lessons Learned (Jul. 2008).....14
